ORDINANCE Number: 24-06-039 Committee: Judiciary and Annexation

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND VAN WERT CITY ORDINANCE 31.04(C) OF THE VAN WERT CODE OF ORDINANCES.

WHEREAS, it has been determined that changes need to be made to the above numbered ordinances to the Van Wert City Code.

WHEREAS, it was decided that Sections 31.04(C) of the Van Wert Code of Ordinances should amended so that the City Law Director's Office can be relocated from the Municipal Building to the Van Wert Municipal Court House.

WHEREAS, The Van Wert City Council believes it to be in the best interests of the citizens of Van Wert to have flexibility in the type of dwellings that they can build.

NOW THEREFORE, be it ORDAINED, by the Van Wert City, Ohio Council, to wit:

1. That Van Wert City Code of Ordinances Section 31.04(C) shall be amended to allow the Van Wert City Law Director to relocate his office from the Municipal Building to the Van Wert Municipal Court and to maintain office hours consistent with the hours the Municipal Court is open to the public.

Passed:, 2024	
	Thad R. Eikenbary – President of Council
Attested by:	Mayor, Kenneth J. Markward
	Mayor, Remedi J. Markwara
Clerk of Council. Stephanie R. Phillips	

EXHIBIT A

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO ORDINANCES (All new language will be in **bold** print) (All modified language will be in *italicized* print)

Section 34.01 DIRECTOR OF LAW

(C) The Director of Law shall maintain regular office hours at the time that the Van Wert Municipal Court is open public unless the Director of Law is engaged in Business away from the Municipal Court.